Plus: integration-related expenses impacting net income (2) 162  18   40   233  28

Total integration-related expenses and special items impacting

net income

162  170   192   275  191

Income tax effect of integration-related expenses and special items (1) (42 ) (56 )  (73 )  (72 ) (46 )

Tax benefit from carryback losses

(142 ) —   —   (142 ) —

Impact of tax reform 12  —   —   76  —

Total integration-related expenses and special items impacting

net income, net of tax $ (10 ) 114

 119

 137

145

(1) Tax effect calculated using the annualized effective tax rate, excluding any non-recurring discrete items in place for

each period, which was 38% for 2017, 26.4% for Q1 2018, and 26.1% for Q2 2018. Tax effect was 38% for 2017,

adjusted for tax benefits related to the sale of the data center and colocation business.

(2) Includes $55 million of restructuring reserve impairment for Q2 2018.

15

CenturyLink, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Income

(UNAUDITED)

($ in millions)

 Three Months Ending June 30, 2017

Actual

Consolidated

CenturyLink

Predecessor

Level 3 Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Company (1)

OPERATING REVENUES
Operating revenues $ 4,090  2,062  (60 ) (a) 6,092

Less: colocation sold to Cyxtera and

not retained —

—

(52 )  (52 )

Total operating revenues 4,090  2,062  (112 )  6,040

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products 1,890

1,035

(57 ) (a) 2,868

Selling, general and administrative 884

367

—

 1,251

Depreciation and amortization 949

307

57

(b) 1,313

Less estimated net costs of

colocation sold to Cyxtera and not

retained —

—

(25 )  (25 )

Total operating expenses 3,723  1,709  (25 )  5,407

OPERATING INCOME 367  353  (87 )  633

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME

   Interest expense (320 ) (129 ) (76 ) (c) (525 )

   Other expense, net (7 ) (1 ) (2 ) (d) (10 )

   Income tax expense (23 ) (69 ) 63  (e) (29 )

NET INCOME $ 17  154  (102 )  69

DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON

SHARE
   0.06

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE

COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
   1,063.6

Pro Forma Reconciliation for Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA

Acquisition/integration related

expenses $ 18

22

—

 40

Loss on sale of data centers and

colocation business
108

—

—

 108

Additional depreciation expense for

real estate assets not meeting the

requirement of sale leaseback

[…]

combination and the amortization of the related debt issuance costs; (ii) the elimination of Level 3's historical amortization

of debt discount and amortization of debt issuance costs; and (iii) a reduction in interest expense from the accretion of the

purchase accounting associated with reflecting Level 3's long-term debt based on its estimated fair value. The Q4 2017

adjustment also includes the reclassification of Level 3 interest income from Interest expense to Other income/(expense).

net. (d) Adjustments reflect the removal of CenturyLink's interest income earned on funds held in escrow for the purpose of the

acquisition of Level 3; the Q4 2017 adjustment includes the reclassification of Level 3 interest income from Interest

expense to Other income/(expense), net.

(e) Income tax effect of Pro Forma adjustments was based on the effective tax rate of 38%.

17

CenturyLink, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(UNAUDITED)

($ in millions)

 Three Months Ending June 30, 2017

Actual Consolidated

CenturyLink

Predecessor

Level 3

Pro Forma Combined

Company(1)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 685  561  1,246

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures (830 ) (328 ) (1,158 )

Cash paid for acquisitions (5 ) —  (5 )

Proceeds from the sale of data centers and colocation

business, less cash sold 1,473

—

1,473

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

and other
3

—

3

Purchase of marketable securities —  (1,127 ) (1,127 )

Other, net (3 ) —  (3 )

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 638  (1,455 ) (817 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt 6,608  —  6,608

Proceeds from financing obligation 378  —  378

Payments of financing obligations (4 ) —  (4 )

Payments of long-term debt (1,495 ) (2 ) (1,497 )

Net proceeds on credit facility and revolving line of

credit (375 ) —

(375 )

Dividends paid (294 ) —  (294 )

Proceeds from the issuance of stock 1  —  1

Shares withheld to satisfy tax withholdings (1 ) —  (1 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 4,818  (2 ) 4,816

Effect of exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents,

restricted cash and securities —

1

1

Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents,

restricted cash and securities 6,141

(895 ) 5,246

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and securities at

beginning of period 216

1,985

2,201

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and securities at

end of period $ 6,357

1,090

7,447

Pro Forma Reconciliation for Non-GAAP Cash Flow:

Cash interest paid $ 369  129  498

Interest income (3 ) (3 ) (6 )

Cash integration-related expenses (3) 11  3  14

Integration-related capital expenditures —  6  6

Special item-related capital expenditures(2) 3  —  3
(1) The Pro Forma statement of cash flows was derived by summing the cash flows of legacy CenturyLink and legacy Level 3. There

were no Pro Forma adjustments made related to the sale of the legacy CenturyLink data centers and colocation business.
(2) Capital expenditures related to colocation business are considered special items.

(3) Consolidated CenturyLink cash integration-related expenses in the three months ended December 31, 2017 includes the Citi transaction fee